27th February 2026

Change Notification
Contec ProChlor and Contec CyChlor

EU BPR Authorisation- change to labelling

Dear Distributor

From the 1% September 2013, biocidal products manufactured in or imported into the European Union (EU) or
European Economic Area (EEA) must be authorised in accordance with the EU Biocidal Products Regulation (EU)
528/2012 (BPR).

Contec’s EU BPR dossier for all products containing calcium hypochlorite (Contec ProChlor and Contec CyChlor) has
received Union Authorisation (authorisation number EU-0032017-0000) from the European Commission. This means
all Contec ProChlor and CyChlor products, including liquid and wipes presaturated at point-of-use, are authorised for
sale in all EU countries, and Norway, Iceland, Liechtenstein and Switzerland under mutual recognition.

As the United Kingdom left the EU at the end of January 2020 and our EU BPR dossier had not been authorised by this
date, this BPR authorisation does not cover England, Wales and Scotland. Our dossier was automatically submitted to
the new GB BPR as part of the transitional arrangements. Currently England, Wales and Scotland will be covered under
local regulations until the GB BPR application has been evaluated. Northern Ireland is covered by EU BPR as part of
the Northern Ireland protocol.

Contec ProChlor’s and Contec CyChlor’s formulation has not changed, nor has the product packaging, raw materials,
and manufacturing processes been altered in any way.

However, due to the non-cleanroom specific nature of the Biocidal Product Regulation and the tests it uses, it has led
to some changes to the claims which need to be on the labelling of the product. It is becoming common practice for
cleanroom disinfectant manufacturers to provide two sets of efficacy information. The BPR label efficacy claims
which allow the product to be legally sold into the EU market and a more in-depth data package which supports our
end users with the efficacy work they need to show to a GMP regulator.

Summary of EU BPR changes to product labelling and SDS.

* Change to efficacy claim

* Change to Health and Safety Guidance
* Addition of Hazard Statement H290 — May be corrosive to metals
* Addition of minimum air changes during use

* Change to storage temperature



Details of change

In accordance with EU BPR requirements, we will be updating the labelling of our ProChlor and CyChlor products to
include the EU BPR authorisation number, instructions for use and amended health and safety information. The SDS
will also be amended.

As the information must be shown in 18 European languages, this can only be achieved by the addition of a multi-layer
label attached to the bottle and a leaflet in the box. An example of a new label for Contec ProChlor and leaflet is shown

in Fig 1.

Detailed labels for each product will be communicated prior to the change. There will be no changes to the product
codes for the EU countries. Updated Product Information Files will be available for both product ranges.

Product codes affected

Please see Table 1 for a list of the product codes affected by this change.

Timescales

Contec ProChlor products will be changed before Contec CyChlor. Contec ProChlor we will begin transitioning to the
BPR compliant labelling for products made after 15 June 2026. Contec CyChlor products we will begin transitioning to
the BPR compliant labelling for products made after 15t July 2026.

Due to product in the supply chain it maybe a few months after this until you receive products with the new labelling.
Regions affected

These changes WILL ONLY APPLY to products sold into the 27 EU member countries who are covered by an EU
Biocidal Products Regulation Union Authorisation (see list below) and also Norway, Iceland, Liechtenstein and
Switzerland. Northern Ireland is also included as part of the Northern Ireland protocol.

(Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Republic of Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany,
Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain and Sweden.)

If you require additional information concerning this notice, please do not hesitate to contact your Contec Sales

Representative.

Sincerely,
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Harry McBride Brian Lindsay
Contec Inc Contec Inc
EMEA Product Manager Quality Manager

Email: hmcbride@contecinc.com blindsay@contecinc.com



Details of change - Change to efficacy claim on label

Due to the non cleanroom specific nature of the BPR regulation and the one off EN efficacy tests used this has resulted
in change to the efficacy claim that we can make on the label of the product.

This is due to a number of factors, mainly that the test methods and the pass criteria are not specific to cleanroom
use. There is no allowance to use non standard organisms against the standard test methods, this is very restrictive
for a GMP manufacturer who needs to show efficacy using test methods which reflect the manner in which the
product is used, ie wiping tests rather than suspension tests.

In the same way as other cleanroom disinfectant manufacturers we will provide two sets of efficacy information. The
label claim as per the Biocidal Product Regulation and data that can be used to support validation of the product with
GMP regulators. The actual formulation of the product has not changed.

The two sets of efficacy information will be provided in an updated Product Information File.

A comparison of the current claim, the BPR label claim and a claim we can support for cleanroom end users for Contec
ProChlor is shown in the table below.

Current ProChlor Claim BPR ProChlor Claim End user ProChlor Claim
Bacteria 1 min |Bacteria 3 min |Bacteria 3 min
Yeasts 1 min [Yeasts 3min |Yeasts 3 min
Fungi 1 min |Fungi Fungi 5 min
Bacterial Spores 1 min |Bacterial Spores 3 min |Bacterial Spores 3 min
Viruses 1 min |Viruses 3 min [Viruses 3 min

A comparison of the current claim, the BPR label claim and a claim we can support for cleanroom end users for Contec
CyChlor is shown in the table below.

Current CyChlor Claim BPR CyChlor Claim End user CyChlor Claim
Bacteria 3 min |Bacteria 5 min |Bacteria 5 min
Yeasts 3 min [Yeasts 5min [Yeasts 5 min

Details of change — Health and Safety Guidance

One of the main objectives of the Biocidal Products Regulation is to ensure that disinfectants are safe for operators to
use. Often this means that the product is only authorised if various risk mitigation steps are in place.

There are a few additional requirements for Contec ProChlor and Contec CyChlor.

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area. Trigger spraying: only apply in rooms with a
minimum ventilation rate of 20 air changes per hour (ACH). Only for disinfection of small size surfaces.

Wiping and mopping: only apply in rooms with a minimum ventilation rate of 40 air changes per hour.



The signal word “Warning” will be added to the label and SDS as the product will carry the Hazard Statement — May
be corrosive to metals. However, the products will not be classed as corrosive and have no need to carry the corrosive
pictogram. They will also not be classified as hazardous for transport.

The corrosion to metals testing carried out does not mimic the way in which the product is used in a cleanroom. The
test method is based on an UN transport test. For that test a sample of steel (not stainless) and aluminium are placed
submerged into 1.5L of ProChlor and CyChlor and heated at a temperature of 55 °C for 28 days. The solution is replaced
by fresh product every day apart from Sundays. Using this test ProChlor and CyChlor have to be considered as
‘maybe corrosive to metals’.

Test work carried out on ProChlor and CyChlor in the manner in which they are used, spraying onto a surface and being
wiped to dry or routinely removed (every three weeks), showed no corrosion to common cleanroom materials. This
data is shown in the Product Information File.

Details of change — Storage conditions
The storage conditions on the label will be changed to “Store at temperatures not exceeding 20°C.”

Even though accelerated test work was provided to the BPR competent authority at 30°C, the storage conditions
allocated to both Contec ProChlor and Contec CyChlor are “Store at temperatures not exceeding 20°C”. This was due
to a change in the guidance after our testing protocol had started, as previously products submitted with accelerated
test work at 30°C were given a storage temperature of “not exceeding 30°C”".

Since our running BPR test work was performed at 20°C ambient, this was now unexpectedly given as the “not
exceeding” temperature datapoint. We have started a new study at an increased ambient temperature to collect data
to address this updated temperature interpretation.



Table 1 Contec ProChlor and CyChlor products affected by this change

Part Number Description

SBT102PC Contec Sterile ProChlor, Trigger Spray, 1L
SBC102PC Contec Sterile ProChlor, Capped 1L
SBC502PC Contec Sterile ProChlor Capped, 5L
FBT102PC Contec ProChlor, Trigger Spray, 1L
FBC102PC Contec ProChlor, Capped 1L

FBC502PC Contec ProChlor Capped, 5L

SBT100CC Contec Sterile CyChlor, Trigger Spray, 1L
SBC100CC Contec Sterile CyChlor, Capped 1L
SBC500CC Contec Sterile CyChlor Capped, 5L
FBT100CC Contec CyChlor, Trigger Spray, 1L
FBC100CC Contec CyChlor, Capped 1L

FBC100CC Contec CyChlor Capped, 5L

SBC0702PC Contec Sterile ProChlor 700ml Bottle
XSWPPQO2PC Contec ProChlor SATWIPE Canister
FBCO702PC Contec ProChlor 700ml Bottle

FSWPPO2PC Contec ProChlor SATWIPE Canister



New Labelling SBT102PC



RO Instructiuni de utilizare

Produs gata ‘de utilizare. inainte de aplicarea produsului gata de utilizare, indepartati mecanic
contaminantii de pe suprafata cu ajutorul unei lavete speciale pentru camerele curate. Turnati
produsul intr-un recipient si aplicati-l pe suprafata cu ajutorul unei lavete speciale pentru camerele
curate. Asigurati-va ca intreaga suprafata este vizibil umeda si ca produsul biocid a fost distribuit
uniform. (Rata de aplicare: 50 ml/m2). Lasati sa actioneze timpul necesar apoi stergeti suprafata
pana cand aceasta este uscata. Temperatura acceptabild pentru utilizare: temperatura camerei.
Inchideti duza dupa utilizare.

Masuri tehnice: Asigurati o ventilatie suficientd a zonei. Aplicati numai in incaperi cu o ratd minima
de ventilatie de 20 de schimburi de aer pe ora (ACH). Numai pentru dezinfectarea suprafetelor de
dimensiuni mici.

Timp de contact: 3 minute pentru bacterii, levuri si spori bacterieni.

Instructiuni de prim ajutor IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Dacé apar simptome, clatiti cu apa.
Indepartati lentilele de contact, daca exista si acest lucru se poate face cu usurinta. Sunati la un
CENTRU DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICA sau solicitati asistenta medicala.

Masuri de urgenta pentru protectia mediului: Nu deversati in canalizari sau in apele de
suprafata. |zolati scurgerile prin indiguire. Absorbiti produsul folosind pamant sau nisip uscat.
Depozitati in spatii récoroase si bine ventilate. Pastrati recipientul inchis ermetic.Depozitati departe
de lumina solara directa. Protejati de inghet. Depozitati la temperaturi care nu depasesc 20°C.
La incheierea tratamentului, eliminati produsul neutilizat si ambalajul acestuia in conformitate cu
reglementarile locale.

Contine hipoclorit de calciu (0.20% v/v) Utilizarea numai de catre lucratorii profesionisti.

CZ Pokyny pro pouzivani
Predaplikaciproduktupfipravenéhokpouzitifyzickyodstraritenecistotyzpovrchupomociutérkyuréené
pro ¢isté prostory. Nalijte produkt do nadoby a pomoci utérky pro €iste prostory jej naneste na povrch.
Zajistéte, aby byl cely povrch viditelné vihky a aby byl biocidni pfipravek nanesen rovnomérné. (Stopa
primjene: 50 ml/m?). Nechte pusobit po pozadovanou dobu kontaktu poté povrch vytfete do sucha.
Prijatelna teplota pouZiti: pokojova teplota. Po pouziti uzavrete trysku.

Technicka opatreni: Zajistéte dostatecné vétrani prostoru. PouZivejte pouze v mistnostech
s minimalni  vyménou vzduchu 20 vymén za hodinu (ACH). Pouze pro dezinfekci malych ploch.
Doba pusobeni: 3 minuty u bakterii, kvasinek a bakterialnich spor.

Pokyny pro prvni pomoc PRI ZASAZENI OCi: Pokud se objevi pfiznaky, vyplachnéte oéi vodou,

Viytahnéte kontaktni ocky, pokud je doty&ny ma a pokud je to snadné. Obratte se na TOXIKOLOGICKE
INFORMACNI STREDISKO nebo na lékare.

Mimoradna opatfeni na ochranu zivotniho prostiedi: Nevylévejte do kanalizace nebo fek.
Zachytte rozlity material pomoci zadrzné stény. Nechejte absorbovat do suché zeminy nebo pisku.

Uchovavejte na suchém, chladném misté. Uchovavejte nadobu tésné uzavienou. Chraiite ji pred
pfimym slunec¢nim zafenim. Chrarite ji pred mrazem. Skladuijte pfi teplotach nepresahuijicich 20 °C.
Po pouziti zlikvidujte nepouZzity pfipravek a obal v souladu s mistnimi pozadavky.

Obsahuje chlornan vapenaty. (0.20% o/o) Pouzivat pouze profesionalni pracovnici.

STERILE

CONTEC PROCHLOR

STERILE STABILISED HYPOCHLOROUS ACID

1 LITRE

Product Code: SBT102PC

EU-0032017-0001 (1-1)

EN Disinfection of hard non-porous surfaces or equipment by
spraying and wiping in cleanrooms which are classified according
to ISO 14644-1 (e.g. pharmaceutical cleanrooms).

FR Désinfection de surfaces ou équipements durs et non poreux
par pulvérisation et par essuyage en salles blanches classées selon
la norme ISO 14644-1 (ex: salles blanches pharmaceutiques).

DE Desinfektion von harten, nicht porésen Oberflachen oder
Geraten durch Sprithen und Wischen in Reinrdumen, die geman
ISO 14644-1 klassifiziert sind. (z. B. pharmazeutische Reinraume).

ES Desinfeccion superficies o equipos duros no porosos
mediante la pulverizacion y frotado en salas blancas clasificadas
segun la norma ISO 14644-1 (por ejemplo, salas blancas en la
industria farmacéutica).

IT Disinfezione di superfici o apparecchiature dure non porose
mediante spruzzatura e pulizia con un panno in camere bianche
classificate secondo ISO 14644-1 (ad es. camere bianche
farmaceutiche).

NL Desinfectie van harde, niet-poreuze oppervlakken of uitrusting
door te spuiten en te vegen in cleanrooms die geclassificeerd zijn
volgens ISO 14644-1 (bijv. farmaceutische cleanrooms).

DK Desinfektion af harde, ikke-porase overflader eller udstyr ved
spray og afterring i renrum, der er klassificeret i henhold til ISO
14644-1 (f.eks. farmaceutiske renrum).

SV Desinfektion av harda icke-pordsa ytor eller utrustning genom
sprayning och avtorkning i renrum som ar klassade enligt ISO
14644-1 (t.ex. farmaceutiska renrum).

Fl Kovien ei-huokoisten pintojen tai laitteiden desinfiointi
suihkuttamalla ja pyyhkimalla puhdastiloissa, jotka on luokiteltu ISO
14644-1 (esimerkiksi farmaseuttiset puhdastilat).

NO Desinfisering av hard, ikke-porgse overflater eller utstyr ved
spraying og avterking i renrom som er klassifisert i henhold til ISO
14644-1 (f.eks. farmasoytiske renrom).

RO Dezinfectarea prin pulverizare si stergere a suprafetelor dure,
neporoase, sau a echipamentelor aflate in camere curate, care
sunt clasificate conform ISO 14644-1 (de ex. camerele curate din
industria farmaceutica).

CZ Dezinfekce tvrdych, neporéznich povrchii nebo zafizeni
postfikanim a setfenim v Cistych prostorach, jez jsou klasifikovany
podle ISO 14644-1 (napt. farmaceutické cCisté prostory).

PL Dezynfekcja twardych nieporowatych powierzchni lub sprzgtu
przez spryskiwanie i przecieranie w pomieszczeniach czystych,
ktore sg sklasyfikowane zgodnie z normg ISO 14644-1 (np.
farmaceutycznych pomieszczeniach czystych).

HU Kemény, nem pordzus felilletek vagy berendezések
fertdtlenitése permetezéssel és torléssel tisztaterekben, melyek az
1SO 14644-1 (pl. gyogyszerészeti tisztaterek).

SK Dezinfekcia tvrdych neporéznych povrchov alebo zariadeni
nastriekanim a utieranim v ¢istych priestoroch, ktoré su
klasifikované podla normy ISO 14644-1 (napr. farmaceutické Cisté
priestory).
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81 Razkuzevanje trdih neporoznih povrsin ali opreme
z razprSevanjem in brisanjem v Gistih prostorih, ki so v
skladu s standardom ISO 14644-1 (npr. Cisti prostori v
farmaciji).

EL ATroAUpavon OKANPWY [N TTOpwOWY ETTIPAVEIDY
1 €EOTTAIOPOU JE WEKAOUO Kal OKOUTTIOHA O KabapoUg
XWPOUG TTou Tagivopouvtal cUpgwva Pe 1o 1ISO 14644-
1 (T7.X. PAPHOKEUTIKOI KaBaPOi XWPOol).

PT Desinfegao de equipamentos ou superficies duras
nao porosas mediante pulverizagdo e limpeza com
um toalhete em salas limpas com classificagdo 1ISO
14644-1 (por exemplo, salas limpas em instalagdes
farmacéuticas).

IS Sétthreinsun & hoérdum, égropnum yfirbordsflotum
eda bunadi med pvi ad ida og purrka i hreinrymum sem
flokkast samkvaemt ISO 14644-1 (t.d. hreinrymi sem

notud eru & svidi lyfjafraedi).

UFI: GQH5-107J-000W-58VA
LAB027/06

Sterile filtered to 0.2 pm in a Grade B cleanroom.

Warning / Attention / Achtung / Atencion / Attenzione / Waarschuwing / Advarsel / Vamning / Varoitus / Avertizare
/ Varovani / Ostrzezenie / Figyelem / Pozor / Opozorilo / Mpoaooyi / Atengéo / Varid

May be corrosive to metals / Peut étre corrosif pour les métaux / Kann gegentiber Metallen korrosiv sein
/ Puede ser corrosivo para los metales / Pud essere corrosivo per i metalli / Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen /
Kan eetse metaller / Kan vara korrosivt for metaller / Voi sydvyttaa metalleja / Kan vaere etsende for metaller
|/ Poate fi coroziv pentru metale / MuZe byt korozivni pro kovy / Moze powodowaé korozje metali / Fémekre
korroziv hatasu lehet / MézZe byt korozivna pre kovy / Lahko je jedko za kovine / Mtopei va diaBpwoel
péTala / Pode ser corrosivo para os metais / Getur verid setandi fyrir malma

Keep only in original packaging. Absorb spillage to prevent material damage. / Conserver uniquement
dans I'emballage d'origine. Absorber toute substance répandue pour éviter qu'elle attaque les
matériaux environnants. / Nur im Originalbehalter aufbewahren. Verschittete Mengen aufnehmen, um
Materialschaden zu vermeiden. / Conservar Unicamente en el embalaje original. Absorber el vertido para
que no dafie otros materiales. / Conservare soltanto nell'imballaggio originale. Assorbire la fuoriuscita
per evitare danni materiali. / Uitsluitend in de oorspronkelijke verpakking bewaren. Gelekte/gemorste stof
opnemen om materiéle schade te vermijden. / Opbevares kun i den originale beholder. Absorber udslip for
at undga materielskade. / Férvaras endast i originalférpackningen. Sug upp spill for att undvika materiella
skador. / Sailyta alkuperéispakkauksessa. Imeyta valumat vahinkojen estamiseksi. / Oppbevares bare
i originalemballasjen. Absorber spill for & hindre materiell skade. / Pastrati numai in recipientul original.
Absorbiti scurgerile de produs, pentru a nu afecta materialele din apropiere. / Uchovavejte pouze v ptivodnim
obalu. Unikly produkt absorbujte, aby se zabranilo materiainim $kodam. / Przechowywa¢ wytgcznie w
oryginalnym opakowaniu. Usung¢ wyciek, aby zapobiec szkodom materialnym. / Az eredeti csomagolasban
tartandd. A kiomlott anyagot fel kell itatni a kériilvevé anyagok karosodasanak megelézése érdekében. /
Uchovavajte iba v pévodnom obale. Absorbujte uniknuty produkt, aby sa zabranilo materidlnym Skodam.
/ Hraniti samo v originalni embalazi. Odpraviti razlitie, da se prepreci materialna $koda. / Na diatnpeita
HOVO OTNV apXIKr) CUCKEUATia. ZKOUTTIOTE T XUMEVN TTOOOTNTA YA va TTPOAGRETE UNIKEG {nui€g. / Conservar
unicamente na embalagem de origem. Absorver o produto derramado a fim de evitar danos materiais. /

Geymid adeins i upprunalegum umbudum. Sogid upp leka til ad koma i veg fyrir efnisskemmdir.

Supplier Authorisation Holder

Contec Contec Europe Chemtrec’ +1-703-527-3887
PO. Box 530, Spartanburg, Ave Paul Dupleix For professional use only.
SC 29304, USA 56000 VANNES, France Manufactured by Contec
Tel + 1 864 503 8333 Tel +33297 4376 98 Cleanroom (UK) Ltd.

Emergency telephone

use in the box

Instructions for

Fl Kayttoohjeet

Kayttvalmis tuote. Ennen kayttévalmiin tuotteen kayttamista epapuhtaudet on poistettava fyysisesti
puhdistettavalta pinnalta puhdastilaliinalla. Levita tuote kaatamalla se astiaan ja levittamalla se pinnalle
puhdastilalinalla. Varmista, ettd koko pinta on silmin nédhden mérka ja etta biosidituote on levinnyt
yhdenmukaisesti (Kayttdmaara: 50 ml/m?). Anna vaikuttaa vaadittu kontaktiaika ja pyyhi sitten pinta
kuivaksi. Kéyta huoneenlammdssa. Sulje suutin kayton jalkeen.

Tekniset toimenpiteet: Varmista, ettd tilassa on riittdva ilmanvaihto. Kéyta vain tiloissa, joiden
ilmanvaihto on vahintaan 20 ilmanvaihtokertaa tunnissa (ACH). Vain pienten pintojen desinfiointiin.

Kosketusaika: 3 minuuttia bakteereille, hiivoille ja bakteeri-itioille.

Ensiapuohjeet JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Jos oireita ilmenee, huuhtele vedella. Poista
piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehda helposti. Ota yhteys MYRKYTYSTIETOKESKUKSEEN tai laakariin.

Hatatoimet ympariston suojelemiseksi: Ei saa laskea viemareihin tai vesistoon. Vuoto tulee rajoittaa
pengerryksilla. Imeytéa kuivaan maa-ainekseen tai hiekkaan.

Sailytettava viiledssa paikassa, jossa on hyva iimanvaihto. Sailytettava tiiviisti suljettuna. Suojattava
suoralta auringonvalolta. Suojattava pakkaselta. Varastoi enintddn 20°C:n lampotilassa. Havita
kasittelyn lopuksi kayttaméaton tuote ja pakkaus paikallisten vaatimusten mukaisesti.

Sisaltaa kalsiumhypokiloriittiai (0.20% t/t) Vain ammattitaitoisten tydntekijoiden kaytto.

NO Bruksanvisning

Klar til bruk. Fer pafering av det bruksklare produktet ma forurensning fiernes fysisk fra overflaten ved
hjelp av en renromsklut. Pafer produktet ved a helle det opp i en beholder og paferes pa en overflate
ved hjelp av en renromsklut eller mopp. Pase at hele overflaten er synlig vat og at det er jevn fordeling
av biocidproduktet (Paferingshastighet: 50 ml/m?). La veere pa i den pakrevde kontakttiden og terk
deretter av for & torre overflaten. Akseptabelt brukstemperatur: romtemperatur. Lukk dysen etter bruk.

Tekniske tiltak: Sorg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av omradet. Bruk kun i rom med en minimum
ventilasjon pa 20 luftutskiftninger per time (ACH). Kun til desinfisering av sma overflater.

Kontakttid: 3 minutter mot bakterier, gjaer og bakteriesporer.

Forstehjelpsinstrukser VED KONTAKT MED @YNENE: Hvis det forekommer symptomer, skyll med
venn. Fjern kontaktlinser, hvis det enkelt lar seg gjore. Kontakt GIFTINFORMASJONEN eller en lege.

Ngdtiltak for a beskytte miljeet: Skal ikke helles ut i avigp eller i elver. Begrens sgl ved bruk av
oppsamlingskar. Absorber i terr jord eller i sand.

Oppbevares kjglig i et godt ventilert omrade. Pase at beholderen er tett lukket. Skal ikke utsettes for
direkte sollys. Beskyttes mot frost. Oppbevares ved temperatur ikke over 20°C. Etter behandlingen
skal ubrukt produkt og emballasje avhendes i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

Inneholder kalsiumhypokloritt (0.20% w/w) Kun til profesjonell bruk.

DK Brugsanvisning

Klar til brug-produkt. Fer pafering af det brugsklare produkt fiernes urenheder fra overfladen med en
renrumsklud. Pafer produktet ved at haelde det i en beholder og brug en renrumsklud til at pafere det pa
overfladen. Sgrg for, at hele overfladen er synligt vad, og serg for en ensartet fordeling af det biocidholdige
produkt (Pafgringsmaengde: 50 ml/m?). Lad produktet virke i den pakreevede kontakttid og ter derefter
overfladen af. Acceptabel anvendelsestemperatur: stuetemperatur. Luk dysen efter brug.

Tekniske foranstaltninger: Serg for tilstreekkelig ventilation af omradet. Ma kun anvendes i rum med en
minimumsventilationshastighed pa 20 luftskift pr. time (ACH). Kun til desinfektion af sma overflader.
Kontakttider: 3 minutter ved bakterier, garsvampe og bakteriesporer.

Instruktioner til ferstehjeelp VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Ved symptomer skyl med vand. Fjern
eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan geres let. Ring til GIFTLINJEN eller lzege.

Nodforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af miljget: Ma ikke udledes i kloakaflgb eller floder. Inddeem spildet
ved hjeelp af inddeemning. Absorberes i tert jord eller sand.

Opbevares pa et koligt, godt ventileret sted. Hold beholderen teet lukket. Holdes vaek fra direkte sollys.
Beskyttes mod frost. Opbevares ved temperaturer pa hejst 20 °C. Efter endt behandling skal ubrugt produkt
og emballage bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser.

Indeholder calciumhypochilorit (0.20% I/) Kun brugt af forretnings brugere.

SV Bruksanvisning

Fardig produkt. Fére applicering av den bruksfardiga produkten, avlagsna féroreningar fran ytan med
en torkduk for renrum. Applicera produkten genom att halla den i en behallare och applicera den pa
ytan med en torkduk for renrum. Se till att hela ytan ar synligt vat och att biocidprodukten fordelas jamnt
(Appliceringsmangd: 50 ml/m?). Lat produkten verka under kontakttiden pa och torka sedan av ytan.
Godtagbar anvandningstemperatur: rumstemperatur. Stang munstycket efter anvandning.

Tekniska atgarder: Se till att omradet &r tillrackligt ventilerat. Anvand endast i rum med en ventilationshastighet
pa minst 20 luftvaxlingar per timme (ACH). Endast for desinfektion av sma ytor.
Kontakttider: 3 minuter for bakterier, jast och bakteriesporer.

Férsta hjélpen-instruktioner VID KONTAKT MED OGONEN: Vid symptom skélj med vatten. Ta ur eventuella
kontaktlinser om det gar Iatt. Kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller akare.

Nodatgarder for att skydda miljon: Far inte slappas ut i avlopp eller vattendrag. Begransa spill med hjélp
av invallning. Absorbera i torr jord eller sand.

Forvaras svalt i ett val ventilerat utrymme. Hall behallare val tillslutna. Forvaras atskilt fran direkt solljus.
Skyddas mot frost. Forvaras vid temperaturer som inte 6verstiger 20°C. Nar behandlingen &r avslutad ska
oanvand produkt och forpackning kasseras i enlighet med lokala krav.

Innehaller kalciumhypoklorit (0.20% v/v) Endast anvandning av proffs.




IT Istruzioni d’'uso

Prodotto pronto alluso. Prima di applicare il prodotto pronto all’'uso, rimuovere fisicamente i contaminanti
dalla superficie usando un panno per camere bianche. Applicare il prodotto versandolo in un contenitore
e usando un panno per camere bianche per applicarlo sulla superficie. Assicurarsi che l'intera superficie
sia visibilmente bagnata e che il biocida sia distribuito uniformemente (Tasso di applicazione: 50 ml/m?).
Lasciare agire per il tempo di contatto richiesto e quindi passare il panno per asciugare la superficie.
Temperatura d’'uso accettabile: temperatura ambiente. Chiudere I'ugello dopo I'uso.

Misure tecniche: Assicurarsi che la zona sia sufficientemente ventilata. Applicare solo in stanze con
frequenza minima di ventilazione pari a 20 ricambi d’aria all'ora (ACH). Solo per la disinfezione di superfici
di piccole dimensioni.

Tempo di contatto: 3 minuti per batteri, lieviti e spore batteriche.

Istruzioni di primo soccorso IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: se si presentano sintomi,
sciacquare con acqua. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Contattare un CENTRO
ANTIVELENI o un medico.

Misure di emergenza per proteggere 'ambiente: Non scaricare nei sistemi fognari o nei fiumi. Contenere
le fuoriuscite con sistemi di contenimento. Assorbire con terra asciutta o sabbia.

Conservare in un luogo fresco e ben ventilato. Tenere il recipiente ben chiuso. Conservare lontano dalla
luce solare diretta. Proteggere dal gelo. Non conservare a temperature superiori @ 20°C. Al termine del
trattamento, smaltire il prodotto inutilizzato e I'imballaggio secondo le disposizioni locali.

Contiene ipoclorito di calcio (0.20% v/v) Utilizzare solo da operatori professionali.

DE Anwendungsbestimmungen

Gebrauchsfertiges Produkt. Vor dem Auftragen des gebrauchsfertigen Produkts, Oberflache mit einem
Reinraumtuch vorreinigen. Produkt in einen Behalter gieRen und mit einem Reinraumtuch/-wischmopp auf die
Oberflache auftragen. Darauf achten, dass die gesamte Oberflache sichtbar feucht ist und das Biozidprodukt
gleichmaRig verteilt wird. (Anwendungsmenge: 50 mi/m?). Fir die erforderliche Zeit einwirken lassen und die
Oberflache anschlieBend trockenwischen. Zulassige Verwendungstemperatur: Raumtemperatur. Diise nach
Gebrauch schlieen.

Technische MaBnahmen: Ausreichende Belliftung des Bereichs sicherstellen. Nur in Rdumen mit einer
Luftwechselrate von mindestens 20 Luftwechseln pro Stunde (ACH) verwenden. Nur zur Desinfektion
kleiner Flachen.

Einwirkzeiten: 3 Minuten bei Bakterien, Hefen und Bakteriensporen.

Erste-Hilfe-Anweisungen NACH AUGENKONTAKT: Mit Wasser spiilen, ggf. Kontaktlinsen entfernen.
GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen.

SOFORTMASSNAHMEN ZUM SCHUTZ DER UMWELT: Nicht in die Kanalisation oder Fliisse gelangen
lassen. Verschittungen einddmmen. Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen.

An einem kihlen und gut beliifteten Ort aufbewahren. Behalter dicht verschlossen halten. Vor direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung schiitzen. Vor Frost schiitzen. Bei Temperaturen von nicht mehr als 20°C aufbewahren.
Nach Abschluss der Anwendung nicht verwendetes Produkt und die Verpackung gemaR den ortlichen
Vorschriften entsorgen.

Enthaélt Calciumhypochilorit (0.20% v/v) Nur fiir gewerbliche Nutzer.

NL Gebruiksvoorschrift

Kant-en-klaar product. Alvorens het gebruiksklare product aan te brengen, moet u contaminanten fysiek
van het oppervlak verwijderen met behulp van een cleanroomdoekje. Breng het product aan door het in een
emmer te gieten en een cleanroomdoekje te gebruiken om op het oppervlak aan te brengen. Zorg ervoor dat
het hele oppervlak zichtbaar nat is en dat het biocide gelijkmatig verdeeld is (Aan te brengen hoeveelheid:
50 ml/m?). Laat het product inwerken gedurende de vereiste contacttijd en droog het oppervlak vervolgens
af. Acceptabele gebruikstemperatuur: kamertemperatuur. Sluit de spuitmond na gebruik.

Technische maatregelen: Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie van de ruimte. Alleen gebruiken in ruimtes met
een minimale ventilatiesnelheid van 20 luchtverversingen per uur (ACH). Alleen voor desinfectie van kleine
oppervlakken.

Contacttijd: 3 minuten voor bacterién, gisten en bacteriesporen.

Instructies voor het bieden van eerste hulp BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: Als er symptomen optreden,
spoel met water. Verwijder contactlenzen indien aanwezig en gemakkelijk uit te nemen. Een arts raadplegen
die contact kan opnemen met het NVIC (Nationaal Vergiftigingen Informatie Centrum) (NL), 6f raadpleeg
een arts of het Antigifcentrum (BE).

Noodmaatregelen om het milieu te beschermen: Niet op de riolering of het opperviaktewater lozen. Dam
de gemorste vloeistof in en ruim dit op met droog zand of droge aarde.

Bewaar in een koele, goed geventileerde ruimte. Houd de container goed gesloten. Vermijd direct zonlicht.
Beschermen tegen vorst. Bewaren bij maximaal 20°C. Voer ongebruikt product en verpakking af volgens
de lokale voorschriften.

Bevat calciumhypochloriet (0.20% v/v) Gebruik alleen door professionele werknemers.

ES Instrucciones de uso

Producto listo para usar. Antes de aplicar el producto listo para usar se han de retirar fisicamente los
contaminantes de la superficie con un pafio para sala blanca. Aplicar el producto vertiéndolo en un contenedor
y utilizar un pafio para sala blanca para aplicarlo a la superficie. Asegurarse de que toda la superficie esté
visiblemente humeda y de que el producto biocida quede distribuido uniformemente. (Dosis de aplicacion: 50
ml/m?). Dejar actuar durante el tiempo de contacto requerido y, a continuacién, frotar para secar la superficie.
Temperatura de uso aceptable: temperatura ambiente. Cierre la boquilla después de usar.

Medidas técnicas: Garantizar una ventilacion suficiente en la zona. Aplicar solo en salas con un indice de
ventilacion minimo de 20 cambios de aire por hora. Solo para la desinfeccion de superficies pequefias.
Tiempo de contacto: 3 minutos para bacterias, levaduras y esporas bacterianas.

Instrucciones de primeros auxilios EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Si surgen sintomas,

enjuagar con agua. Retirar las lentes de contacto, si las hay. Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION
TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico.

Medidas de emergencia para proteger el medio ambiente: No verter en desagties ni rios. Contener el
vertido con barreras de contencion. Absorber con arena seca o tierra.

Almacenar en una zona fresca y bien ventilada. Mantener el recipiente bien cerrado. Mantener alejado de la
luz solar directa. Proteger de las heladas. Almacenar a temperaturas que no superen los 20°C. Al final del
tratamiento, eliminar el producto sin usar y el envase de acuerdo con los requisitos locales.

Contiene hipoclorito de calcio. (0.20% v/v) Uso solo por trabajadores profesionales.

EN Instructions for use

Ready-to-use product. Before applying the ready-to-use product physically remove contaminants from the
surface using a cleanroom wipe. Apply the product by spraying onto a cleanroom wipe and then wipe the
surface. Ensure that the entire surface is visibly wet and uniform distribution of the biocidal product should be
ensured. (Application rate: 50 ml/m?). Leave for the required contact time and then wipe-to-dry the surface.
Use at room temperature. Close nozzle after use.

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area. Only apply in rooms with a
minimum ventilation rate of 20 air changes per hour (ACH). Only for disinfection of small size surfaces.

Contact times: 3 minutes for bacteria, yeasts and bacterial spores.

First aid instructions IF IN EYES: If symptoms occur rinse with water. Remove contact lenses, if present
and easy to do. Call a POISON CENTRE or a doctor.

Emergency measures to protect the environment: Do not discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the
spillage using bunding. Absorb into dry earth or sand.

Store in a cool, well-ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep away from direct sunlight. Protect
from frost. Store at temperatures not exceeding 20°C. At the end of the treatment, dispose unused product
and the packaging in accordance with local requirements.

Contains Calcium hypochlorite (0.20% v/v) For professional use only.

FR Consignes d’utilisation

Produit prét a 'emploi. Avant d’appliquer le produit prét a 'emploi, éliminer physiquement les contaminants
de la surface a l'aide d’une lingette pour salle blanche. Verser le produit dans un récipient et utiliser une
lingette pour salle blanche pour appliquer le produit sur la surface. Bien humidifier toute la surface de
maniére visible et répartir le produit biocide uniformément. (Dose d’application: 50 ml/m?). Laisser agir
pendant le temps de contact nécessaire puis essuyer pour bien sécher la surface. Utiliser & température
ambiante. Fermez le bec verseur aprés utilisation.

Mesures techniques: S’assurer d’une ventilation adéquate dans la zone d'utilisation. Appliquer uniquement
dans les pieces avec une ventilation minimale d’au moins 20 renouvellements d'air par heure (ACH).
Uniquement pour la désinfection de petites surfaces.

Temps de contact: 3 minutes pour les bactéries, les levures et les spores bactériennes.

Consignes de premier secours EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Si des symptomes
apparaissent, rincer a I'eau. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre
facilement enlevées. Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin.

Mesures d’urgence pour la protection de I'environnement: Ne pas rejeter dans les égouts ou dans les
rivieres. Contenir tout déversement a 'aide d’un systeme de confinement. Absorber avec de la terre seche
ou du sable.

Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient fermé de maniére étanche. Tenir a I'écart
de la lumiére du soleil. Protéger du gel. Stocker a des températures ne dépassant pas 20°C. A la fin du
traitement, éliminer le produit non utilisé et son emballage conformément aux exigences locales.

Contient de I’hypochlorite de calcium. (0.20% v/v) Utilisation par des professionnels uniquement.




STERILE CONTEC PROCHLOR 1 LITRE
STERILE STABILISED HYPOCHLOROUS ACID Product Code: SBT102PC
NON STERILE CONTEC PROCHLOR 1 LITRE

FILTERED STABILISED HYPOCHLOROUS ACID Product Code: FBT102PC

Warning / Ostrzezenie / Figyelem / Pozor / Opozorilo / Mpocoyi / Atengéo / Varid

May be corrosive to metals / Moze powodowac korozje metali / Fémekre korroziv hatasu lehet / Méze byt’ korozivna pre kovy / Lahko je
jedko za kovine / Mropei va Siapwaei pétaAAa / Pode ser corrosivo para os metais / Getur verid atandi fyrir malma

Keep only in original packaging. Absorb spillage to prevent material damage. / Przechowywac wytacznie w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Usung¢ wyciek,
aby zapobiec szkodom materialnym. / Az eredeti csomagolasban tartandé. A kiomlétt anyagot fel kell itatni a kortilvevé anyagok karosodasanak
megel6zése érdekében. / Uchovavaijte iba v pdvodnom obale. Absorbujte uniknuty produkt, aby sa zabranilo materialnym $kodam. / Hraniti samo
v originalni embalazi. Odpraviti razlitie, da se prepreci materialna Skoda. / Na diatnpeital J6vo OTnV apxIKr) CUOKEUATIO. ZKOUTTIOTE T XUHEVN
TIoooTNTA Yia va TIPoAGRETE UAIKEG {nuiEg. / Conservar unicamente na embalagem de origem. Absorver o produto derramado a fim de evitar danos
materiais. / Geymid adeins i upprunalegum umbudum. Sogid upp leka til ad koma i veg fyrir efnisskemmdir.

EN Instructions for use

Ready-to-use product. Before applying the ready-to-use product
physically remove contaminants from the surface using a cleanroom
wipe. Apply the product by spraying onto a cleanroom wipe and then
wipe the surface. Ensure that the entire surface is visibly wet and uniform
distribution of the biocidal product should be ensured. (Application rate:
50 ml/m?). Leave for the required contact time and then wipe-to-dry the
surface. Use at room temperature. Close nozzle after use.

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the area.
Only apply in rooms with a minimum ventilation rate of 20 air changes per
hour (ACH). Only for disinfection of small size surfaces.

Contact times: 3 minutes for bacteria, yeasts and bacterial spores.

First aid instructions IF IN EYES: If symptoms occur rinse with water.
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Call a POISON
CENTRE or a doctor.

Emergency measures to protect the environment: Do not discharge
into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding. Absorb into dry
earth or sand.

Store in a cool, well-ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep
away from direct sunlight. Protect from frost. Store at temperatures not
exceeding 20 °C.

At the end of the treatment, dispose unused product and the packaging
in accordance with local requirements.

Contains Calcium hypochlorite (0.20% v/v)

For professional use only.

PL Instrukcje stosowania

Produkt gotowy do uzycia. Przed natozeniem gotowego do uzycia
produktu nalezy fizycznie usuna¢ zanieczyszczenia z powierzchni
Sciereczkg do pomieszczen czystych. Stosowac produkt, wlewajac go
do pojemnika i naktadajgc na powierzchnie $ciereczkg do pomieszczen
czystych. Nalezy upewni¢ sie, ze cata powierzchnia jest wyraznie
wilgotna i zapewni¢ réwnomierne rozprowadzenie produktu biobdjczego.
(Dawka stosowania: 50 ml/m?). Pozostawi¢ na wymagany czas kontaktu
wynoszgcy a nastgpnie wytrze¢ powierzchnig do sucha. Temperatura
stosowania: temperatura pokojowa. Po uzyciu zamknij dysze.

Srodki techniczne: Zapewni¢ odpowiednig wentylacje pomieszczenia.
Stosowa¢ wytacznie w pomieszczeniach o minimalnej  wymianie
powietrza wynoszacej 20 wymian na godzine (ACH). Wytgcznie do
dezynfekcji powierzchni o niewielkich rozmiarach.

Czas kontaktu: 3 minute w przypadku bakterii, drozdzy i przetrwalnikéw
bakteryjnych.

Instrukcja udzielania pierwszej pomocy W PRZYPADKU
KONTAKTU Z OCZAMI: Jesli wystgpig objawy, sptuka¢ woda. Wyjac
soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli s i mozna je tatwo usung¢. Skontaktowac
sie z OSRODKIEM ZATRUC lub z lekarzem.

Srodki nadzwyczajne w celu ochrony srodowiska: Nie odprowadzaé
do kanalizacji ani do rzek. Ograniczy¢ wyciek, stosujgc obwatowanie.
Wochtongé w suchg ziemie lub piasek.

Przechowywa¢ w chtodnym, dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.
Przechowywaé¢ pojemnik szczelnie zamknigty. Przechowywac z dala
od bezposredniego $wiatta stonecznego. Chroni¢ przed mrozem.
Przechowywac¢ w temperaturze nieprzekraczajgcej 20°C.

PL Instrukcje stosowania

Po zakonczeniu stosowania wyrzuci¢ niewykorzystany produkt i
opakowanie zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami.

Zawiera podchloryn wapnia. (0.20% o/o)

Whiosek tylko przez profesjonalnych pracownikéw.

SK Pokyny na pouzivanie

Produkt pripraveny na pouzitie. Pred aplikaciou vyrobku pripraveného
na pouzitie fyzicky odstrarte kontaminujuce latky z povrchu pomocou
utierky do Cistych priestorov. Vyrobok aplikujte tak, Ze ho nalejete do
nadoby a pomocou utierky do Cistych priestorov nanesiete na povrch.
Uistite sa, Ze je cely povrch viditelne mokry a malo by byt zabezpecené
rovnomerné rozlozenie biocidneho vyrobku (Aplikacna davka: 50 ml/m?).
Pustite delovati toliko ¢asa, kolikor je potrebno, nato pa povrsino obrisite
do suhega. Pripustna teplota pouzitia: izbova teplota. Po pouZziti uzavrite
trysku.

Technické opatrenia: Zabezpecte dostatotné vetranie priestoru.
Aplikujte len v miestnostiach s minimalnou rychlostou vetrania 20
vymen vzduchu za hodinu (ACH). Len na dezinfekciu povrchov malych
rozmerov.

Doba pésobenia: 3 minUty na pre baktérii, kvasinky a bakterialne spory.
Pokyny pre prvii pomoc PO ZASIAHNUTI OCi: Ak sa objavia priznaky,
vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné SoSovky a ak je to mozne,
odstrarite ich. Volajte TOXIKOLOGICKE INFORMACNE CENTRUM
alebo lekara.

Nudzové opatrenia na ochranu Zivotného prostredia: Nevylievajte
do odtokov alebo riek. Uniknuty vyrobok zachytte pomocou zabrany.
Absorbujte do suchej zeminy alebo piesku.

Skladujte na chladnom, dobre vetranom mieste. Nadobu uchovavajte
tesne uzavretu. Chrarite pred priamym slne¢nym Ziarenim. Chrarite pred
mrazom. Skladuijte pri teplotach nepresahujucich 20 °C.

Na konci oSetrenia zlikvidujte nepouzity vyrobok a obal v sulade s
miestnymi poziadavkami.

Obsahuje chlérnan vapenaty (0.20% wi/w)
Pouzivat’ iba profesionalni pracovnici.

SL Navodila za uporabo

Pripravijen za uporabo. Pred nanosom proizvoda, pripravljenega za
uporabo, s krpo za Ciste prostore s povrsine fizicno odstranite necistoce.
Proizvod nanesete tako, da ga prelijete v posodo in s €isto krpo nanesete
na povrsino. Poskrbite, da je celotna povrsina vidno mokra, in zagotovite
enakomerno porazdelitev biocidnega proizvoda (Odmerek: 50 ml/m?).
Pustite delovati toliko ¢asa, kolikor je potrebno, nato pa povrsino obrisite
do suhega. Sprejemljiva temperatura za uporabo: sobna temperatura.
Po uporabi zaprite $obo.

Tehni¢ni ukrepi: Zagotovite zadostno prezracevanje prostora.
Uporabljajte samo v prostorih z minimalno stopnjo prezracevanja 20
zamenjav zraka na uro (ACH). Samo za razkuZevanje majhnih povrsin.
Cas delovanja: 3 minute za bakterije, kvasovke in spore bakterij.
Navodila za prvo pomoé PRI STIKU Z OCMI: Ce se pojavijo simptomi,
sperite z vodo. Ce nosite kontaktne leCe, jih odstranite, ¢e to lahko storite
brez tezav. Poklicite CENTER ZA ZASTRUPITVE ali zdravnika.



SL Navodila za uporabo

Nujni ukrepi za zascito okolja: Ne izpuscajte v odtoke ali reke. Zadrzite
razlito snov z materiali za zadrZzevanje. Poberite izlito snov s suho zemljo
ali peskom.

Hranite v hladnem in dobro prezracevanem prostoru. Posoda naj bo
tesno zaprta. Zascitite pred neposredno sonéno svetlobo. Zas¢itite pred
zmrzaljo. Hraniti pri temperaturi do 20 °C.

Po koncu nanosa odstranite neuporabljen izdelek in embalaZo v skladu
z lokalnimi zahtevami.

Vsebuje kalcijev hipoklorit (0,20% v/v)

Samo za profesionalno uporabo.

EL OBnyieg xpriong

‘Etoipo 1pog  xprion Tpoidv. Mpiv ammd Tnv e@apuoyr Tou €EToIJou
TIPOG XPAON TTPOIGVTOG ATTOPOKPUVETE QUOIKG TOug PUTTOUG aTTd TNV
ETMQPAVEIN XPNOIPOTIOIVTAG éva eTTiBepa kaBapiopou. EgappdoTe T0
TIPOIGV XUVOVTAG TO Of €va DOXEIO Kal XPNOIUOTIOIWVTAG éva ETTIBEUX
KaBapiopoU, yia va To €QapPUOCETE OTNV emi@aveia. BeBaiwbeite om
OAGKANPN N ETIQAVEIX €ival 0paTd UYPH KAl QPOVTIOTE VIO TNV OPOIOHOP®N
KaTavopr) Tou PBIOKTOVOU TTPoidvTog (Aocgoloyia epappoyng: 50 ml/
m?). AQriOTE TO TTPOIGV va SPACE! yia TOV ATTAITOUPEVO XPOVO ETTAPHG
100G KaI, OTN OUVEXEID, OKOUTTIOTE TNV ETTIQPAVEIA YIO VO OTEYVWOEL.
ATrodekT] Beppokpaacia xpriong: Beppokpacia TrepiBaAloviog. KAeioTe
TO OKPOYUOIO PETA TN XPAON.

Texvikd pérpa: ESao@alioTe eTTaPKH agPIOHO TOU XWPEOU. XPNOIUOTIOIETE
HOVO o€ XWPoug Pe eEAAXIOTO pubpd aepiopol 20 aAAayEég aépa avd wpa
(ACH). Mévo yia aTroAUpavan ETTIQAVEIWV MIKPOU PEYEBOUG.

Xpovol emapng: 3 AeTTd yia BakTipia, HUKNTEG Kol BaAKTNPIOKOUG
oTTépPOUG.

0dnyieg mpwTwv Bonbeiwv: ZE NEPINTQXIH ENA®HE ME TAMATIA:
Edv epgpaviotolv cuptrTwpara EETTAUVETE e vepd. Edv utrdipxouv @akoi
ETTAPNG, OQPAIPECTE TOUG, €QOCOV gival eUkoho. ETTIKoIvwvAOTE pe TO
KENTPO AHAHTHPIAZEQN 1 évav yiatpo.

"EKTAKTA PETPA TTPOCTATiOG TOU TrEPIBAAAOVTOG: Mnv aTTOpPITITETE O
atroxeTeUoelg A Trotdpia. MeplopioTe T diappon pE Euppagn. AQroTe va
atroppo@nBei o€ ENPo XWwHa A GUpo.

ATr0BnKeUOTE OE BPoTEPO, KAAG agpIfOUEVO XWPO. AlaTnpeiTe TO doXEIO
EPUNTIKG KAEIOTO. KpaTtAoTe TO pOKPIG OTTO TO GUECO NAIAKS QuG.
[pocTaTeUOTE TO TIPOIGV ATTO TOV TTAYETO. ATTOBNKEUOTE OE BEPUOKPATIES
Tou Sev Eetrepvouv Toug 20°C.

2710 TENOG TNG ETTEGEPYOTING, ATTOPPIYTE TO PN XPNOIHOTIOINKEVO TTPOIOV
K0l TNV OUOKEUOOI0 CUMQWVA UE TIG TOTTIKEG ATTAITATEIG.

Nepigxel uTToxAwpiwdeg aoBéaTio (0.20% BIR)

XPNAon amé emayyeApaTieg pévo.

HU Hasznalati utasitasok

Készre hasznalhat6 termék. A felhasznalasra kész termék alkalmazasa
elott el kell tavolitani a feliletr6l a fizikai szennyezédéseket egy
tisztatérben hasznalando térlékendével. Ontse a terméket taroléedénybe,
és egy tisztatérben hasznalando térlékendével vigye fel a fellletre ugy,
hogy kezeletlen részek ne maradjanak. Biztositsa a biocid termeék
egyenletes eloszlasat (Alkalmazasi arany: 50 ml/m?). Hagyja a terméket
a fellleten az ajanlott expozicids id6tartamig, majd térolje szarazra a
feliiletet. Felhasznalasi hémérséklet: szobahomérseklet. Hasznalat utan
zérja el a favokat.

Miiszaki intézkedések: Gondoskodjon a helyiség megfeleld
szellézésérdl.Csak olyan helyiségekben alkalmazza, ahol a
légcserélédés legalabb 20 Iégeserélés/ora (ACH). Kizarolag kis fellletek
fert6tlenitésére.

Hatastartam: 3 perc baktericid, yeasticid és sporocid hatas eléréséhez.

Elsésegélynyuijtasi utasitisok SZEMBE KERULES ESETEN: Ha
a tlinetek jelentkeznek, oblités vizzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék
eltavolitasa, ha kdnnyen megoldhato. Hivja az Egészségiigyi Toxikoldgiai
Tajékoztatd Szolgalatot (ETTSZ): tel 06 80 20 11 99) vagy az orvost.

Kornyezetvédelmi siirgésségi intézkedések: Ne engedje bele
csatornaba vagy folydba. A kioml6tt anyagot terliletileg el kell hatarolni.
ltassa fel szaraz folddel vagy homokkal.

Téarolja hiivés, jol szell6z6 helyen. A taroléedényt szorosan lezarva kell
tartani. Kézvetlen napfénytdl védeni kell. Fagyastol védendé. Legfeljebb
20 °C-on lehet tarolni.

A kezelés végén a fel nem hasznalt terméket és a csomagolast a helyi
eléirasoknak megfeleléen kell artalmatlanitani.

Kalcium-hipoklorit tartalmu (0.20% m/m)
Csak professzionalis hasznalatra.

PT Instrugoes de utilizagao

Produto pronto a usar. Antes de aplicar o produto pronto a utilizar,
remova fisicamente quaisquer contaminantes da superficie utilizando
um toalhete limpo préprio. Aplique o produto vertendo-o num recipiente
e utilizando um toalhete limpo préprio para o aplicar sobre a superficie.
Certifique-se de que toda a superficie esta visivelmente molhada e
garanta a distribuicdo uniforme do produto biocida (Taxa de aplicagdo:
50 ml/m?). Deixe atuar durante o tempo de contacto em seguida, passe
um toalhete para secar a superficie. Temperatura de utilizagao admitida:
temperatura ambiente. Feche o bico ap6s o uso.

Medidas técnicas: Assegure que existe ventilagao suficiente na area.
Aplique apenas em divisbes com uma taxa minima de ventilagdo
de 20 renovagdes de ar por hora (ACH). Apenas para desinfegdo de
superficies de pequena dimens&o.

Tempo de contacto: 3 minutos parabactérias, fermentos e esporos de
bactérias.

Instrucdes de primeiros socorros SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM
OS OLHOS: Em caso de sintomas, enxaguar com agua. Se usar lentes
de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possivel. Contactar o CENTRO DE
INFORMAGCAO ANTIVENENOS (CIAV) ou um médico.

Medidas de emergéncia para proteger o ambiente: Nao eliminar nos
esgotos ou cursos de agua. Conter os derrames utilizando barreiras de
protecdo. Absorver utilizando terra seca ou areia.

Guardar em local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem
apertado. Manter afastado da luz solar direta. Proteger da geada.
Armazenar a uma temperatura ndo superior a 20 °C.

No final do tratamento, eliminar o produto n&o utilizado e a embalagem
em conformidade com os requisitos locais.

Contém hipoclorito de calcio (0.20% m/m)
Uso apenas por trabalhadores profissionais.

IS Leidbeiningar um notkun

Tilbuinni til notkunarproduct. Fyrir notkun voru, sem er tilbuin til notkunar,
fjarlaegid adskotaefni af yfirbordsfletinum med hreinrymispurrku. Berid
voruna @ med pvi ad hella henni i ilat og nota hreinrymispurrku til ad
bera & yfirbordsflétinn. Tryggid ad allur yfirbordsfloturinn sé synilega
blautur og ad szefivaran se dreifd med jéfnum haetti (Umfang notkunar:
50 ml/m?). Latid standa i tilgreindan snertitima sem og strjukio sidan yfir
til ad perra yfirbordsflétinn. Vidunandi rekstrarhitastig: umhverfishitastig.
Lokadu statnum eftir notkun.

Verkfraedilegar radstafanir: Tryggid ad loftreesting & sveedinu sé
fullnaegjandi. Notid adeins i loftraestum rymum par sem loftskipti verda ad
lagmarki 20 sinnum & klukkustund (air changes per hour, ACH). Adeins til
soétthreinsunar & litlum yfirbordsflétum.

Snertitimi: 3 minutur fyrir bakteriur, gerar og bakteriugré.
Leidbeiningar um fyrstu hjalp BERIST EFNID | AUGU: Ef vart verdur
einkenna_skolid med vatni. Fjarleegid snertilinsur ef pad er audvelt.
Hringid i EITRUNARMIDSTOD eda laekni.

Neydarradstafanir til ad verja umhverfid: Ekki losa i nidurfoll eda ar.
Afmarkid svaedi par sem varan hefur lekid med varnargardi. Notid purran
jardveg eda sand til ad draga i sig véruna.

Geymid & kdldum, vel loftreestum stad. ilat skal vera vel lukt. Geymid
fiarri beinu sélarljési. Verjid gegn frosti. Geymid vid hitastig sem er ekki
heerra en 20°C.

i lok medhéndlunar skal farga énotadri véru og umbudunum i samraemi
vid stadbundnar reglur.

Inniheldur kalsiumhypoklérit (0.20% r/r)

Adeins til notkunar i atvinnuskyni.
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NON STERILE

CONTEC PROCHLOR

FILTERED STABILISED HYPOCHLOROUS ACID

5 LITRE

Product Code FBC502PC

EU-0032017-0002 (1-1)

EN Disinfection of hard non-porous surfaces or equipment by
wiping or mopping in cleanrooms which are classified according to
1SO 14644-1 (e.g. pharmaceutical cleanrooms).

FR Désinfection de surfaces ou équipements durs et non poreux
essuyage ou par utilisation d’une serpillere en salles blanches
classées selon la norme ISO 14644-1 (ex: salles blanches
pharmaceutiques).

DE Desinfektion von harten, nicht pordsen Oberflachen oder
Geraten durch Wischen oder Moppen in Reinrdumen, die gemal
ISO 14644-1 Kklassifiziert sind. (z. B. pharmazeutische Reinrdume)

ES Desinfeccion superficies o equipos duros no porosos mediante
el frotado o fregado en salas blancas clasificadas segtin la norma ISO
14644-1 (por ejemplo, salas blancas en la industria farmacéutica).

IT Disinfezione di superfici o apparecchiature dure non porose
mediante pulizia con un panno e lavaggio con strofinaccio in
camere bianche classificate secondo ISO 14644-1 (ad es. camere
bianche farmaceutiche).

NL Desinfectie van harde, niet-poreuze oppervlakken of uitrusting
door te spuiten en te vegen in cleanrooms die geclassificeerd zijn
volgens ISO 14644-1 (bijv. farmaceutische cleanrooms).

DK Desinfektion af harde, ikke-porgse overflader eller udstyr ved
at afterre eller moppe i renrum (f.eks. farmaceutiske renrum).

SV Desinfektion av harda icke-porésa ytor eller utrustning genom
avtorkning eller moppning i renrum (t.ex. farmaceutiska renrum).

Fl Kovien ei-huokoisten pintojen tai laitteiden desinfiointi
pyyhkimalla tai moppaamalla puhdastiloissa (esimerkiksi
farmaseuttisissa puhdastiloissa).

NO Desinfisering av harde, ikke-porgse overflater eller utstyr
ved avtgrking eller bruk av mopp i renrom (f.eks. Farmasgytiske
renrom).

RO Dezinfectarea prin stergere cu o laveta sau cu un mop a

suprafetelor dure, neporoase, sau a echipamentelor aflate in
camere curate (de ex. camerele curate din industria farmaceutica).

Authorisation Holder
Contec Europe

Ave Paul Dupleix
56000 VANNES, France
Tel +33297 4376 98

Supplier

Contec

PO. Box 530, Spartanburg,
SC 29304, USA

Tel + 1 864 503 8333

Emergency telephone

Chemtrec’ +1-703-527-3887

For professional use only.

Manufactured by Contec Cleanroom (UK) Ltd.

LAB002/08

£3 CONTEC

emea.contecinc.com
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DK Desinfektion af harde, ikke-porgse overflader eller udstyr ved
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SV Desinfektion av harda icke-porésa ytor eller utrustning genom
avtorkning eller moppning i renrum (t.ex. farmaceutiska renrum).

Fl Kovien ei-huokoisten pintojen tai laitteiden desinfiointi
pyyhkimalla tai moppaamalla puhdastiloissa (esimerkiksi
farmaseuttisissa puhdastiloissa).

NO Desinfisering av harde, ikke-porgse overflater eller utstyr
ved avtgrking eller bruk av mopp i renrom (f.eks. Farmasgytiske
renrom).

RO Dezinfectarea prin stergere cu o laveta sau cu un mop a

suprafetelor dure, neporoase, sau a echipamentelor aflate in
camere curate (de ex. camerele curate din industria farmaceutica).
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STERILE CONTEC PROCHLOR
STERILE STABILISED HYPOCHLOROUS ACID

NON STERILE CONTEC PROCHLOR
FILTERED STABILISED HYPOCHLOROUS ACID

1 LITRE /5 LITRE
Product Code: SBC102PC / SBC502PC

1 LITRE /5 LITRE
Product Code: FBC102PC / FBC502PC

verid atandi fyrir malma

Warning / Attention / Achtung / Atencién / Attenzione / Waarschuwing / Advarsel / Varning / Varoitus / Advarsel / Avertizare / Varovani / Ostrzezenie / Figyelem / Pozor / Opozorilo / NMpoacoyi / Atengéo / Varud

May be corrosive to metals / Peut étre corrosif pour les métaux / Kann gegeniiber Metallen korrosiv sein / Puede ser corrosivo para los metales / Puo essere corrosivo per i metalli / Kan bijtend
zijn voor metalen / Kan &tse metaller / Kan vara korrosivt for metaller / Voi syovyttaa metalleja / Kan vaere etsende for metaller / Poate fi coroziv pentru metale/ Muze byt korozivni pro kovy / Moze
powodowac korozje metali / Fémekre korroziv hatasu lehet / Méze byt korozivna pre kovy / Lahko je jedko za kovine / Mmropei va diaBpwozel pétaAAa / Pode ser corrosivo para os metais / Getur

Keep only in original packaging. Absorb spillage to prevent material damage. / Conserver uniqguement dans I'emballage d’origine. Absorber toute substance répandue pour éviter qu’elle attaque les matériaux
environnants. / Nur im Originalbehalter aufbewahren. Verschiittete Mengen aufnehmen, um Materialschédden zu vermeiden. / Conservar Unicamente en el embalaje original. Absorber el vertido para que no
darie otros materiales. / Conservare soltanto nell'imballaggio originale. Assorbire la fuoriuscita per evitare danni materiali. / Uitsluitend in de oorspronkelijke verpakking bewaren. Gelekte/gemorste stof opnemen
om materiéle schade te vermijden. / Opbevares kun i den originale beholder. Absorber udslip for at undga materielskade. / Férvaras endast i originalférpackningen. Sug upp spill for att undvika materiella
skador. / Sailyta alkuperéispakkauksessa. Imeytd valumat vahinkojen estamiseksi. / Oppbevares bare i originalemballasjen. Absorber spill for & hindre materiell skade. / Pastrati numai in recipientul original.
Absorbiti scurgerile de produs, pentru a nu afecta materialele din apropiere. / Uchovavejte pouze v ptivodnim obalu. Unikly produkt absorbuite, aby se zabranilo materiainim skodam. / Przechowywac wytgcznie
w oryginalnym opakowaniu. Usungé¢ wyciek, aby zapobiec szkodom materialnym. / Az eredeti csomagolasban tartandd. A kiomlétt anyagot fel kell itatni a korllvevé anyagok karosodasanak megel6zése
érdekében. / Uchovavaijte iba v pdvodnom obale. Absorbujte uniknuty produkt, aby sa zabranilo materiainym skodam. / Hraniti samo v originalni embalazi. Odpraviti razlitje, da se prepreci materialna $koda. /
Na diatnpeital pdvo otV apxIKf CUCKEUATia. ZKOUTTOTE Tn XUPEVN TTOoOTNTA Yia Vo TIPoAABETE UAIKEG {npiEG. / Conservar unicamente na embalagem de origem. Absorver o produto derramado a fim de evitar
danos materiais. / Geymid adeins i upprunalegum umbudum. Sogid upp leka til ad koma i veg fyrir efnisskemmdir.

EN Instructions for use

Ready-to-use product. Before applying the ready-to-use product
physically remove contaminants from the surface using a cleanroom
wipe. The disinfection product is poured into a container and applied
onto a pre-cleaned, hard, non-porous surface using a cleanroom
wipe or mop. Ensure that the entire surface is visibly wet and uniform
distribution of the biocidal product should be ensured. (Application rate:
100 ml/m?). Leave for the required contact time and then wipe-to-dry
the surface. Use at room temperature.

Engineering measures: Ensure there is sufficient ventilation of the
area. Only apply in rooms with @ minimum ventilation rate of 40 air
changes per hour (ACH).

Contact times: 3 minutes for bacteria, yeasts and bacterial spores.

First aid instructions IF IN EYES: If symptoms occur rinse with water.
Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Call a POISON
CENTRE or a doctor.

Emergency measures to protect the environment: Do not
discharge into drains or rivers. Contain the spillage using bunding.
Absorb into dry earth or sand.

Store in a cool, well-ventilated area. Keep container tightly closed. Keep
away from direct sunlight. Protect from frost. Store at temperatures not
exceeding 20 °C.

At the end of the treatment, dispose unused product and the packaging
in accordance with local requirements.

Contains Calcium hypochlorite (0.20% v/v)

For professional use only.

FR Consignes d’utilisation

Produit prét a I'emploi. Avant d’appliquer le produit prét a 'emploi,
éliminer physiquement les contaminants de la surface a l'aide d’une
lingette pour salle blanche. Le produit de désinfection est versé
dans un récipient et appliqué sur une surface dure et non poreuse
préalablement nettoyée a l'aide d’une lingette pour salle blanche ou
d’une serpillére. Bien humidifier toute la surface de maniére visible et
répartir le produit biocide uniformément. (Dose d’application : 100 ml/
m?). Laisser agir pendant le temps de contact nécessaire puis essuyer
pour bien sécher la surface. Utiliser a température ambiante.

Mesures techniques: S’assurer d’'une ventilation adéquate dans la
zone d'utilisation. Appliquer uniquement dans les piéces avec une
ventilation minimale d’au moins 40 renouvellements d’air par heure
(ACH).

Temps de contact : 3 minutes pour les bactéries, les levures et les
spores bactériennes.

Consignes de premier secours EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC
LES YEUX: Si des symptomes apparaissent, rincer a I'eau. Enlever
les lentilles de contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent étre
facilement enlevées. Appeler un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un
médecin.

Mesures d’urgence pour la protection de I’environnement :
Ne pas rejeter dans les égouts ou dans les rivieres. Contenir tout
déversement a l'aide d’'un systéme de confinement. Absorber avec de
la terre séche ou du sable.

Stocker dans un endroit frais et bien ventilé. Maintenir le récipient
fermé de maniere étanche. Tenir a I'écart de la lumiére du soleil.
Protéger du gel. Stocker a des températures ne dépassant pas 20°C.
A la fin du traitement, éliminer le produit non utilisé et son emballage
conformément aux exigences locales.

Contient de I’hypochlorite de calcium. (0.20% v/v)

Utilisation par des professionnels uniquement.

DE Anwendungsbestimmungen

Gebrauchsfertiges Produkt. Vor dem Auftragen des gebrauchsfertigen
Produkts, Oberflache mit einem Reinraumtuch vorreinigen. Das
Desinfektionsmittel wird in einen Behalter gegossen und mit einem
Reinraumtuch oder -wischmopp auf eine vorgereinigte, harte, nicht
porése Oberflache aufgetragen. Darauf achten, dass die gesamte
Oberflache sichtbar feucht ist und das Biozidprodukt gleichméafig
verteilt wird. (Anwendungsmenge: 100 ml/m?). Fiir die erforderliche Zeit
einwirken lassen und die Oberflache anschlieRend trockenwischen.
Zulassige Verwendungstemperatur: Raumtemperatur.

Technische MaBnahmen: Ausreichende Belliftung des Bereichs
sicherstellen. Nurin Rdumen mit einer Luftwechselrate von mindestens
40 Luftwechseln pro Stunde (ACH) verwenden.

Einwirkzeiten: 3 Minuten bei Bakterien, Hefen und Bakteriensporen.
Erste-Hilfe-Anweisungen NACH AUGENKONTAKT: Mit Wasser
splilen, ggf. Kontaktlinsen entfernen. GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM
oder Arzt anrufen.

SOFORTMASSNAHMEN ZUM SCHUTZ DER UMWELT: Nicht

in die Kanalisation oder Flisse gelangen lassen. Verschittungen
einddmmen. Mit trockener Erde oder mit Sand aufnehmen.

An einem kihlen und gut bellfteten Ort aufbewahren. Behalter dicht
verschlossen halten. Vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung schiitzen.
Vor Frost schiitzen. Bei Temperaturen von nicht mehr als 20 °C
aufbewahren.

Nach Abschluss der Anwendung nicht verwendetes Produkt und die
Verpackung gemaR den &rtlichen Vorschriften entsorgen.

Enthélt Calciumhypochilorit (0.20% v/v)
Nur fiir gewerbliche Nutzer.

ES Instrucciones de uso

Producto listo para usar. Antes de aplicar el producto listo para usar
se han de retirar fisicamente los contaminantes de la superficie con
un pafio para sala blanca. El producto desinfectante se vierte en un
recipiente y se aplica con un pafio o fregona o mopa a una superficie
dura, no porosa y previamente limpia. Asegurarse de que toda la
superficie esté visiblemente hiumeda y de que el producto biocida
quede distribuido uniformemente. (Dosis de aplicacion: 100 ml/m?).
Dejar actuar durante el tiempo de contacto requerido y, a continuacion,
frotar para secar la superficie. Temperatura de uso aceptable:
temperatura ambiente.

Medidas técnicas: Garantizar una ventilacion suficiente en la zona.
Aplicar solo en salas con un indice de ventilacion minimo de 40
cambios de aire por hora.

Tiempo de contacto: 3 minutos para bacterias, levaduras y esporas
bacterianas.

Instrucciones de primeros auxilios EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON
LOS 0JOS: Si surgen sintomas, enjuagar con agua. Retirar las lentes
de contacto, si las hay. Llamar a un CENTRO DE INFORMACION
TOXICOLOGICA o a un médico.

Medidas de emergencia para proteger el medio ambiente: No
verter en desagues ni rios. Contener el vertido con barreras de
contencion. Absorber con arena seca o tierra.

Almacenar en una zona fresca y bien ventilada. Mantener el recipiente
bien cerrado. Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa. Proteger de las
heladas. Almacenar a temperaturas que no superen los 20°C.

Al final del tratamiento, eliminar el producto sin usar y el envase de
acuerdo con los requisitos locales.

Contiene hipoclorito de calcio. (0.20% v/v)
Uso solo por trabajadores profesionales.

IT Istruzioni d’'uso

Prodotto pronto all’'uso. Prima di applicare il prodotto pronto all'uso,
rimuovere fisicamente i contaminanti dalla superficie usando un
panno per camere bianche. Il prodotto disinfettante viene versato
in un contenitore e applicato su una superficie dura non porosa,
precedentemente pulita, usando un panno o uno strofinaccio per
camere bianche. Assicurarsi che l'intera superficie sia visibilmente
bagnata e che il biocida sia distribuito uniformemente (Tasso di
applicazione: 100 ml/m?). Lasciare agire per il tempo di contatto
richiesto e quindi passare il panno per asciugare la superficie.
Temperatura d’'uso accettabile: temperatura ambiente.

Misure tecniche: Assicurarsi che la zona sia sufficientemente
ventilata. Applicare solo in stanze con frequenza minima di ventilazione
pari a 40 ricambi d’aria all'ora (ACH).

Tempo di contatto: 3 minuti per batteri, lieviti e spore batteriche.

Istruzioni di primo soccorso IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI
OCCHI: se si presentano sintomi, sciacquare con acqua. Togliere le
eventuali lenti a contatto se & agevole farlo. Contattare un CENTRO
ANTIVELENI o un medico.

Misure di emergenza per proteggere I’ ente: Non scaricare
nei sistemi fognari o nei fiumi. Contenere le fuoriuscite con sistemi di
contenimento. Assorbire con terra asciutta o sabbia.

Conservare in un luogo fresco e ben ventilato. Tenere il recipiente ben

chiuso. Conservare lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Proteggere dal
gelo. Non conservare a temperature superiori a 20 °C.

Al termine del trattamento, smaltire il prodotto inutilizzato e I'imballaggio
secondo le disposizioni locali.

Contiene ipoclorito di calcio (0.20% v/v)
Utilizzare solo da operatori professionali.

.

NL Gebruiksvoorschrift

Kant-en-klaar product. Alvorens het gebruiksklare product aan te
brengen, moet u contaminanten fysiek van het opperviak verwijderen
met behulp van een cleanroomdoekje. Het desinfectieproduct wordt
in een emmer gegoten en aangebracht op een vooraf gereinigd,
niet-poreus oppervlak door middel van een cleanroomdoekje of
dweil. Zorg ervoor dat het hele oppervlak zichtbaar nat is en dat het
biocide gelijkmatig verdeeld is (Aan te brengen hoeveelheid: 100 ml/
m?). Laat het product inwerken gedurende de vereiste contacttijd en
droog het oppervlak vervolgens af. Acceptabele gebruikstemperatuur:
kamertemperatuur.

Technische maatregelen: Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie van de
ruimte. Alleen gebruiken in ruimtes met een minimale ventilatiesnelheid
van 40 luchtverversingen per uur (ACH).

Contacttijd: 3 minuten voor bacterién, gisten en bacteriesporen.

Instructies voor het bieden van eerste hulp BIJ CONTACT MET
DE OGEN: Als er symptomen optreden, spoel met water. Verwijder
contactlenzen indien aanwezig en gemakkelik uit te nemen. Een

arts raadplegen die contact kan opnemen met het NVIC (Nationaal
Vergiftigingen Informatie Centrum) (NL), 6f raadpleeg een arts of het
Antigifcentrum (BE).

Noodmaatregelen om het milieu te beschermen: Niet op de
riolering of het opperviaktewater lozen. Dam de gemorste vloeistof in
en ruim dit op met droog zand of droge aarde.

Bewaar in een koele, goed geventileerde ruimte. Houd de container
goed gesloten. Vermijd direct zonlicht. Beschermen tegen vorst.
Bewaren bij maximaal 20°C.

Voer ongebruikt product en verpakking af volgens de lokale voorschriften.

Bevat calciumhypochloriet (0.20% v/v)
Gebruik alleen door professionele werknemers.

DK Brugsanvisning

Klar til brug-produkt. Fer pafering af det brugsklare produkt fiernes
urenheder fra overfladen med en renrumsklud. Desinfektionsproduktet
heeldes i en beholder og paferes en forrenset, hard, ikke-pores
overflade med en renrumsklud eller -moppe. Serg for, at hele
overfladen er synligt vad, og serg for en ensartet fordeling af det
biocidholdige produkt (Pafgringsmaengde: 100 mi/m?). Lad produktet
virke i den pakreevede kontakttid og ter derefter overfladen af. Luk
dysen efter brug. Acceptabel anvendelsestemperatur: stuetemperatur.

Tekniske foranstaltninger: Sgrgfortilstraekkelig ventilation af omradet.
Ma kun anvendes i rum med en minimumsventilationshastighed pa 40
luftskift pr. time (ACH).

Kontakttider: 3 minutter ved bakterier, gaersvampe og bakteriesporer.
Instruktioner til forstehjeelp VED KONTAKT MED @JNENE: Ved
symptomer skyl med vand. Fjern eventuelle kontaktlinser, hvis dette
kan geres let. Ring til GIFTLINJEN eller laege.

Nedforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af miljoet: Ma ikke udledes
i kloakaflgb eller floder. Inddeem spildet ved hjeelp af inddeemning.
Absorberes i tert jord eller sand.

Opbevares pa et keligt, godt ventileret sted. Hold beholderen taet
lukket. Holdes veek fra direkte sollys. Beskyttes mod frost. Opbevares
ved temperaturer pa hgjst 20 °C.

Efter endt behandling skal ubrugt produkt og emballage bortskaffes i
overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser.

Indeholder calciumhypochlorit (0.20% 1/1)

Kun brugt af forretnings brugere.

SV Bruksanvisning

Fardig produkt. Fore applicering av den bruksfardiga produkten,
avlagsna fororeningar fran ytan med en torkduk for renrum.
Desinfektionsprodukten halls i en behallare och appliceras pa en
pa férhand rengjord, hard, icke-porés yta med hjalp av en torkduk
for renrum eller mopp. Se till att hela ytan &r synligt vat och att
biocidprodukten fordelas jamnt (Appliceringsmangd: 100 ml/m?).
Lat produkten verka under kontakttiden pa och torka sedan av ytan.
Godtagbar anvandningstemperatur: rumstemperatur.

Tekniska atgérder: Se till att omradet ar tillrackligt ventilerat.
Anvand endast i rum med en ventilationshastighet pa minst 40
luftvéxlingar per timme (ACH).

Kontakttider: 3 minuter for bakterier, jast och bakteriesporer.

Forsta hjalpen-instruktioner VID KONTAKT MED OGONEN: Vid
symptom skolj med vatten. Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det gar
latt. Kontakta GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRAL eller lakare.

Nodatgarder for att skydda miljon: Far inte slappas ut i aviopp eller
vattendrag. Begransa spill med hjélp av invallning. Absorbera i torr jord
eller sand.

Forvaras svalt i ett val ventilerat utrymme. Hall behallare val tillslutna.
Forvaras atskilt fran direkt solljus. Skyddas mot frost. Férvaras vid
temperaturer som inte éverstiger 20°C.

Nér behandlingen ar avslutad ska oanvand produkt och forpackning
kasseras i enlighet med lokala krav.

Innehaller kalciumhypoklorit (0.20% v/v)
Endast anvéandning av proffs.




Fl Kayttoohjeet

Kayttévalmis tuote. Ennen kayttévalmiin tuotteen kéayttamista
epapuhtaudet on poistettava fyysisesti puhdistettavalta pinnalta
puhdastilaliinalla. Desinfiointituote kaadetaan astiaan ja levitetdan
ennalta puhdistetulle kovalle, ei-huokoiselle pinnalle kayttden
puhdastilaliinaa tai moppia. Varmista, etté koko pinta on silmin nahden
maérka ja etté biosidituote on levinnyt yndenmukaisesti (Kayttomaara:
100 ml/m?). Anna vaikuttaa vaadittu kontaktiaika ja pyyhi sitten pinta
kuivaksi. Kaytd huoneenlammaossa.

Tekniset toimenpiteet: Varmista, etta tilassa on riittdva iimanvaihto.
Kayta vain tiloissa, joiden ilmanvaihto on vahintaan 40 iimanvaihtokertaa
tunnissa (ACH).

Kosketusaika: 3 minuuttia bakteereille, hiivoille ja bakteeri-itidille.
Ensiapuohjeet JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Jos oireita
iimenee, huuhtele vedella. Poista piilolinssit, jos sen voi tehda helposti.
Ota yhteys MYRKYTYSTIETOKESKUKSEEN tai [a&kariin.
Hatatoimet ympariston suojelemiseksi: Ei saa laskea viemareihin

tai vesist6on. Vuoto tulee rajoittaa pengerryksilla. Imeyta kuivaan maa-
ainekseen tai hiekkaan.

Sailytettava viiledssa paikassa, jossa on hyva ilmanvaihto. Sailytettava
tiiviisti suljettuna. Suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta. Suojattava
pakkaselta. Varastoi enintaan 20 °C:n lampdtilassa.

Havita kasittelyn lopuksi kayttaméaton tuote ja pakkaus paikallisten
vaatimusten mukaisesti.

Sisaltaa kalsiumhypokloriittiai (0.20% t/t)
Vain ammattitaitoisten tyontekijoiden kaytto.

NO Bruksanvisning

Klar til bruk. Fer pafering av det bruksklare produktet ma
forurensning fiernes fysisk fra overflaten ved hjelp av en renromsklut.
Desinfeksjonsproduktet helles opp i en beholder og paferes pa
en forhandsrengjort, hard, ikke-porgs overflate ved hjelp av en
renromsklut eller mopp. Pase at hele overflaten er synlig vat og at det
er jevn fordeling av biocidproduktet (Paferingshastighet: 100 ml/m?).
La veere pa i den pakrevde kontakttiden og terk deretter av for a terre
overflaten. Akseptabelt brukstemperatur: romtemperatur.

Tekniske tiltak: Serg for tilstrekkelig ventilasjon av omradet.
Bruk kun i rom med en minimum ventilasjon pa 40 luftutskiftninger per
time (ACH). Kun til desinfisering av sma overflater.

Kontakttid: 3 minutter mot bakterier, gjeer og bakteriesporer.

Forstehjelpsinstrukser VED KONTAKT MED @YNENE: Hvis det
forekommer symptomer, skyll med venn. Fjern kontaktlinser, hvis det
enkelt lar seg gjere. Kontakt GIFTINFORMASJONEN eller en lege.

Ngdtiltak for a beskytte miljget: Skal ikke helles ut i avigp eller i
elver. Begrens sgl ved bruk av oppsamlingskar. Absorber i terr jord
eller i sand.

Oppbevares kjglig i et godt ventilert omrade. Pase at beholderen er
tett lukket. Skal ikke utsettes for direkte sollys. Beskyttes mot frost.
Oppbevares ved temperatur ikke over 20° C.

Etter behandlingen skal ubrukt produkt og emballasje avhendes i
samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

Inneholder kalsiumhypokloritt (0.20% w/w)
Kun til profesjonell bruk.

RO Instructiuni de utilizare

Produs gata de utilizare. Inainte de aplicarea produsului gata de
utilizare, indepartati mecanic contaminanti de pe suprafata cu
ajutorul unei lavete speciale pentru camerele curate. Turnati produsul
dezinfectant intr-un recipient si aplicati-l pe suprafete dure, neporoase,
curatate in prealabil, folosind o lavetd sau un mop, speciale pentru
utilizare in camerele curate. Asigurati-va ca intreaga suprafata este
vizibil umeda si ca produsul biocid a fost distribuit uniform. (Rata de
aplicare: 100 ml/m?). Lasati sa actioneze timpul necesar apoi stergeti
suprafata pana cand aceasta este uscata. Temperatura acceptabila
pentru utilizare: temperatura camerei.

Masuri tehnice: Asigurati o ventilatie suficienta a zonei. Aplicati numai
in incaperi cu o rata minima de ventilatie de 40 de schimburi de aer
pe ord (ACH).

Timp de contact: 3 minute pentru bacterii, levuri si spori bacterieni.

Instructiuni de prim ajutor IN CAZ DE CONTACT CU OCHII: Daci
apar simptome, clatiti cu apa. Indepartati lentilele de contact, daca
exista si acest lucru se poate face cu usurlnta Sunati la un CENTRU
DE INFORMARE TOXICOLOGICA sau ‘solicitati asistenta medicala.

Masuri de urgenta pentru protectia mediului: Nu deversati in
canalizéri sau in apele de suprafata. Izolati scurgerile prin indiguire.
Absorbiti produsul folosind pamant sau nisip uscat.

Depozitati in spatii racoroase si bine ventilate. Pastrati recipientul

inchis ermetic.Depozitati departe de lumina solara directa. Protejati de
inghet. Depozitati la temperaturi care nu depasesc 20°C.

La ncheierea tratamentului, eliminati produsul neutilizat si ambalajul
acestuia in conformitate cu reglementarile locale.

Contine hipoclorit de calciu (0.20% v/v)
Utilizarea numai de catre lucratorii profesionisti.

CZ Pokyny pro pouzivani

Pred aplikaci produktu pfipraveného k pouziti fyzicky odstrarite
necistoty z povrchu pomoci utérky ur¢ené pro Cisté prostory.
Dezinfekéni pripravek se nalije do nadoby a pomoci utérky nebo mopu
pro Cisté prostory se nanese se na predem vycistény tvrdy, neporézni
povrch. Zajistéte, aby byl cely povrch viditelné vihky a aby byl biocidni
pfipravek nanesen rovnomérné. (Stopa primjene: 100 ml/m?). Nechte
pusobit po pozadovanou dobu kontaktu poté povrch vytrete do sucha.
Prijatelna teplota pouZiti: pokojova teplota.

Technicka opatfeni: Zajistéte dostatecné vétrani prostoru. PouZivejte
pouze v mistnostech s minimalni vyménou vzduchu 40 vymén za
hodinu (ACH).

Doba pusobeni: 3 minuty u bakterii, kvasinek a bakterialnich spor.

Pokyny pro prvni pomoc PRI ZASAZENI OCi: Pokud se objevi
pfiznaky, vyplachnéte oci vodou. Vytahnéte kontaktni Cocky, pokud je
dotyny ma a pokud je to snadné. Obratte se na TOXIKOLOGICKE
INFORMACNI STREDISKO nebo na lékare.

Mimoradna opatieni na ochranu Zivotniho prostiedi: Nevylévejte
do kanalizace nebo fek. Zachytte rozlity material pomoci zadrzné
stény. Nechejte absorbovat do suché zeminy nebo pisku.
Uchovavejte na suchém, chladném misté. Uchovavejte nadobu tésné
uzavrenou. Chrarite ji pfed pfimym slune¢nim zarenim. Chrarite ji pfed
mrazem. Skladuijte pfi teplotach nepfesahujicich 20 °C.

Po pouziti zlikvidujte nepouzity pfipravek a obal v souladu s mistnimi
pozadavky.

Obsahuje chlornan vapenaty. (0.20% o/o)
Pouzivat pouze profesionalni pracovnici.

PL Instrukcje stosowania

Produkt gotowy do uzycia. Przed natozeniem gotowego do uzycia
produktu nalezy fizycznie usung¢ zanieczyszczenia z powierzchni
$ciereczkg do pomieszczen czystych. Produkt do dezynfekcji wlewa sig
do pojemnika i naktada na wstepnie oczyszczong, twarda, nieporowatg
powierzchnie Sciereczkg do pomieszczen czystych lub mopem. Nalezy
upewni€ sie, ze cata powierzchnia jest wyraznie wilgotna i zapewni¢
rownomierne  rozprowadzenie produktu biobdjczego. (Dawka
stosowania: 100 ml/m?). Pozostawi¢ na wymagany czas kontaktu
wynoszacy a nastepnie wytrze¢ powierzchnig do sucha. Temperatura
stosowania: temperatura pokojowa.

Srodki techniczne: Zapewni¢ odpowiednig wentylacje pomieszczenia.

Stosowac wytacznie w pomieszczeniach o minimalnej  wymianie
powietrza wynoszacej 40 wymian na godzine (ACH).
Czas kontaktu: 3 minute w przypadku bakterii, drozdzy i

przetrwalnikéw bakteryjnych.

Instrukcja udzielania pierwszej pomocy W PRZYPADKU
KONTAKTU Z OCZAMI: Jesli wystapig objawy, sptuka¢ woda. Wyjac
soczewki kontaktowe, jezeli s i mozna je tatwo usung¢. Skontaktowac
sig z OSRODKIEM ZATRUC lub z lekarzem.

Srodki nadzwyczajne w celu ochrony s$rodowiska: Nie
odprowadza¢ do kanalizacji ani do rzek. Ograniczy¢ wyciek, stosujgc
obwatowanie. Wchiong¢ w suchg ziemie lub piasek.

Przechowywa¢ w chtodnym, dobrze wentylowanym pomieszczeniu.
Przechowywac¢ pojemnik szczelnie zamkniety. Przechowywac¢ z dala
od bezposredniego $wiatta stonecznego. Chroni¢ przed mrozem.
Przechowywac¢ w temperaturze nieprzekraczajgcej 20°C.

Po zakonczeniu stosowania wyrzuci¢ niewykorzystany produkt i
opakowanie zgodnie z miejscowymi przepisami.

Zawiera podchloryn wapnia. (0.20% o/o)
Whiosek tylko przez profesjonalnych pracownikow.

HU Hasznalati utasitasok

Készre hasznalhato termék. Afelhasznalasra kész termék alkalmazasa
elétt el kell tavolitani a fellletr6l a fizikai szennyez&déseket
egy tisztatérben hasznalandd torl6kendével. A fertétlenitdszert
taroléedénybe kell tolteni, és a tisztatérben hasznalandé toriékendével
vagy felmosoéval kell felvinni az elézéleg megtisztitott, kemény, nem
porozus felllletre. Biztositsa a biocid termék egyenletes eloszlasat
(Alkalmazasi arany: 100 ml/m?). Hagyja a terméket a fellileten az
ajanlott expoziciés idétartamig, majd tordlie szarazra a feliletet.
Felhasznalasi hémérséklet: szobah6mérséklet.

Miiszaki intézkedések: Gondoskodjon a helyiség megfeleld
szell6zésérdl. Csak olyan helyiségekben alkalmazza, ahol a
légeserélddés legalabb 40 légeserélés/ora (ACH).

Hatastartam: 3 perc baktericid, yeasticid és sporocid hatas
eléréséhez.

Elsésegélynyujtasi t k SZEMBE KERULES ESETEN: Ha a
tiinetek | Jelentkeznek oblités vizzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék
eltavolitasa, ha koénnyen megoldhaté. Hivija az Egészséglgyi
Toxikolégiai Tajékoztato Szolgalatot (ETTSZ): tel 06 80 20 11 99) vagy
az orvost.

Kornyezetvédelmi siirg égi Ne engedje bele
csatornaba vagy folyoba A klomlott anyagot tertiletileg el kell hatarolni.
Itassa fel szaraz folddel vagy homokkal.

Tarolja hiivds, jol szell6z6 helyen. A taroléedényt szorosan lezarva
kell tartani. Kézvetlen napfényt6l védeni kell. Fagyastol védendd.
Legfeljebb 20 °C-on lehet tarolni.

Akezelés végén a fel nem hasznalt terméket és a csomagolast a helyi
eléirasoknak megfeleléen kell artalmatlanitani.

Kalcium-hipoklorit tartalmu (0.20% m/m)
Csak professzionalis hasznalatra.

srkodacak:

SK Pokyny na pouzivanie

Produkt pripraveny na pouZzitie. Pred aplikaciou vyrobku pripraveného
na pouzitie fyzicky odstrarite kontaminujuce latky z povrchu pomocou
utierky do Cistych priestorov. Dezinfekény vyrobok sa naleje do nadoby
a nanesie sa na vopred vycisteny, tvrdy, neporézny povrch pomocou
utierky alebo mopu do ¢istych priestorov. Uistite sa, ze je cely povrch
viditelne mokry a malo by byt zabezpecené rovnomerné rozloZenie
biocidneho vyrobku (Aplikacna davka: 100 ml/m?). Pustite delovati
toliko ¢asa, kolikor je potrebno, nato pa povrsino obrisite do suhega.
Pripustna teplota pouzitia: izbova teplota.

Technické opatrenia: Zabezpedte dostatocné vetranie priestoru.
Aplikujte len v miestnostiach s minimalnou rychlostou vetrania 40
vymen vzduchu za hodinu (ACH).

Doba pésobenia: 3 minuty na pre baktérii, kvasinky a bakteridlne
spory.

Pokyny pre prvi pomoc PO ZASIAHNUTI OCi: Ha a tiinetek
jelentkeznek, oblités vizzel. Adott esetben a kontaAk sa objavia
pr|znaky vyplachujte vodou. Ak pouzivate kontaktné SoSovky a ak je
to mozné, odstrante ich. Volajte TOXIKOLOGICKE INFORMACNE
CENTRUM alebo lekara.

Nudzové opatrenia na ochranu Zivotného prostredia: Nevylievajte
do odtokov alebo riek. Uniknuty vyrobok zachytte pomocou zabrany.
Absorbujte do suchej zeminy alebo piesku.

Skladujte na chladnom, dobre vetranom mieste. Nadobu uchovavajte

tesne uzavretl. Chrarte pred priamym slnecnym Ziarenim. Chrante
pred mrazom. Skladuijte pri teplotach nepresahujucich 20 °C.

Na konci oSetrenia zlikvidujte nepouzity vyrobok a obal v sulade s
miestnymi pozZiadavkami.

Obsahuje chlérnan vapenaty (0.20% w/w)
Pouzivat’ iba profesionalni pracovnici.

SL Navodila za uporabo

Pripravljen za uporabo. Pred nanosom proizvoda, pripravljenega
za uporabo, s krpo za Ciste prostore s povrsine fizicno odstranite
necistoCe. Razkuzilo se vlije v posodo in z mopom ali krpo nanese
na predhodno ocis¢eno trdo, neporozno povrsino v cistih prostorih.
Poskrbite, da je celotna povr§ina vidno mokra, in zagotovite
enakomerno porazdelitev biocidnega proizvoda (Odmerek: 100 ml/
m?). Pustite delovati toliko ¢asa, kolikor je potrebno, nato pa povrsino
obrisite do suhega. Sprejemljiva temperatura za uporabo: sobna
temperatura.

Tehniéni ukrepi: Zagotovite zadostno prezraCevanje prostora.
Uporabljajte samo v prostorih z minimalno stopnjo prezracevanja 40
zamenjav zraka na uro (ACH).

Cas delovanja: 3 minute za bakterije, kvasovke in spore bakterij.

Navodila za prvo pomog¢ PRI STIKU Z OCMI: Ce se pojavijo
simptomi, sperite z vodo. Ce nosite kontaktne lece, jih odstranite, ée
to lahko storite brez tezav. Pokliite CENTER ZA ZASTRUPITVE ali
zdravnika.

Nujni ukrepi za zaScito okolja: Ne izpuScajte v odtoke ali reke.
Zadrzite razlito snov z materiali za zadrzevanje. Poberite izlito snov s
suho zemljo ali peskom.

Hranite v hladnem in dobro prezratevanem prostoru. Posoda
naj bo tesno zaprta. Zascitite pred neposredno son¢no svetlobo.

Zascitite pred zmrzaljo. Hraniti pri temperaturi do 20 °C

Po koncu nanosa odstranite neuporabljen izdelek in embalazo v
skladu z lokalnimi zahtevami.

Vsebuje kalcijev hipoklorit (0,20 % v/v)
Samo za profesionalno uporabo.

EL Odnyieg xpriong

‘Etoipgo 1pog xprion Tpoidv. Mpiv atmmd Tnv €@apupoyrn Tou £ToINou
TIPOG XPAON TTPOIOVTOG OTTOPAKPUVETE PUOIKA TOUG PUTTOUG OTTO TNV
ETTIPAVEIQ XPNOIPOTIOIWVTAG £V TTIBEPA KaBapiopoU. To atmoAupavTIKd
TIPOIGV XUVETQl O€ DOXEID KAl £PAPUOZETAl OE HIA TTPONYOUNEVWG
kaBapiopévn, okAnpPr, pn TTopwon ETIPAVEIA XPNOIPOTIOIWVTAG £Va
emiBepa kabapiopoU ) Yia opouyyapioTpa. BeBaiwBeite 6Ti oAGkANPN
n em@dveia gival opatd Uypr Kol QPOVTIOTE yia TNV OHOIOUOP®N
KaTavopr} Tou BIOKTOVOU TTpoidvTog (Aocoloyia epappoyig: 100 mi/m?).
A@AoTe To TTPOIGV va OpAoEl yIo TOV aTmaITOUPEVO XPOVO ETTAPAG
100G Kal, OTN OUVEXEIQ, OKOUTTIOTE TNV ETTIPAVEIT YIA VO OTEYVWOEL
ATT0deKTr Beppokpacia xpong: Beppokpacia TePIBAAAOVTOG.

Texvikad pétpa: EEaoc@oAiote  emapkr) agpiOgd  TOU  XWPEOU.
Xpnoiyotrolgite HOVO O€ XWPOUG pe eAdXIOTO puBud aepiopol 40
alayég aépa ava wpa (ACH).

Xpovol ema@ng: 3 AemTd yia BokTripia, PUKNTEG Kal BakTnpiakoug
OTIOPOUG.

0dnyieg mpwiwv Bondaiwv: ZE MEPINTQZH EMA®HZ ME TA
MATIA: Edv eppaviotolv CUPTITWHATO §ETTAUVETE pe vepod. Edv
UTTGPXOUV (PaKOi ETTAPAG, APAIPECTE TOUG, €POOOV €ival €UKOAO.
EmikoivwvAoTe pe To KENTPO AHAHTHPIAZEQN 1 évav yiarpo.

"ExToKTa PETPO TTPOCTOCIAG TOU TTEPIBAAAOVTOG: MV atroppiTTeTe
ot amoyeTteloelg 1 TroTduia. lMepiopioTe Tn dlappor] pe EPppagn.
AgrioTe va atroppo@nBei o€ Enpoé Xwpa i Guo.

AtobnkevoTe ot dpooepd, KaAd aepifopevo xwpo. Aiatnpeite 10
Soxeio epunTIKA KAeIoTd. KpatoTe 1o pakpid atmé 1o dpeco nAiakd
@wg. MpooTateloTte 10 TPOIGV aTIO TOov TIAyeTd. ATTOBNKEUOTE OE
Beppokpaaieg Tou dev EeTrepvouv Toug 20°C.

210 TEANOG TNG €TeCepyaoiag, aToppiYTe TO [N XPNOIPOTIOINUEVO
TIPOIGV KAl TNV CUOKEUATTO GUPPWVA PE TIG TOTTIKEG OTTAITAOEIG.
Mepiéxer uToxAwpIwdeg aoBéoTio (0.20% B/B)

XPHon amo emayysAparieg pévo.

PT Instrugdes de utilizagdo

Produto pronto a usar. Antes de aplicar o produto pronto a utilizar,
remova fisicamente quaisquer contaminantes da superficie utilizando
um toalhete limpo proprio. O produto desinfetante é vertido num
recipiente e aplicado numa superficie dura e ndo porosa previamente
limpa utilizando uma esfregona ou toalhete limpo proéprio. Certifique-
se de que toda a superficie esta visivelmente molhada e garanta a
distribuicao uniforme do produto biocida (Taxa de aplicagao: 100 ml/m?).
Deixe atuar durante o tempo de contacto em seguida, passe um
toalhete para secar a superficie. Temperatura de utilizagdo admitida:
temperatura ambiente.

Medidas técnicas: Assegure que existe ventilagdo suficiente na area.
Aplique apenas em divisbes com uma taxa minima de ventilagdo de
40 renovagdes de ar por hora (ACH).

Tempo de contacto: 3 minutos parabactérias, fermentos e esporos
de bactérias.

Instrugdes de primeiros socorros SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO
COM OS OLHOS: Em caso de sintomas, enxaguar com agua. Se
usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal Ihe for possivel. Contactar o
CENTRO DE INFORMAGCAO ANTIVENENOS (CIAV) ou um médico.

Medidas de emergéncia para proteger o ambiente: N&o eliminar
nos esgotos ou cursos de agua. Conter os derrames utilizando
barreiras de protegdo. Absorver utilizando terra seca ou areia.

Guardar em local fresco e bem ventilado. Manter o recipiente bem
apertado. Manter afastado da luz solar direta. Proteger da geada.
Armazenar a uma temperatura ndo superior a 20 °C.

No final do tratamento, eliminar o produto n&o utilizado e a embalagem
em conformidade com os requisitos locais.

Contém hipoclorito de calcio (0.20% m/m)
Uso apenas por trabalhadores profissionais.

IS Leidbeiningar um notkun

Tilbtinni til  notkunarproduct. Fyrir notkun voru, sem er tilbtin
til notkunar, fiarlaegid adskotaefni af yfirbordsfletinum med
hreinrymispurrku. Sétthreinsivérunni er hellt i ilat og borin a
forhreinsadan, hardan, o6gropinn yfirbordsflot med hreinrymispurrku
eda pvegli. Tryggid ad allur yfirbordsfléturinn sé synilega blautur og
ad szefivaran sé dreifd med j6fnum haetti (Umfang notkunar: 100 mi/
m2). Latid standa i tilgreindan snertitima sem og strjikid sidan yfir til
ad perra yfirbordsflétinn. Vidunandi rekstrarhitastig: umhverfishitastig.
Verkfraedilegar radstafanir: Tryggid ad loftraesting & svaedinu sé
fullnaegjandi. Notid adeins i loftraestum rymum par sem loftskipti verda
ad lagmarki 40 sinnum & klukkustund (air changes per hour, ACH).
Snertitimi: 3 minuatur fyrir bakteriur, gerar og bakteriugro.
Leidbeiningar um fyrstu hjalp BERIST EFNID | AUGU: Ef vart
verdur einkenna skolid med vatni. Fjarleegid snertilinsur ef pad er
audvelt. Hringid | EITRUNARMIDSTOD eda leekni.
Neydarradstafanir til ad verja umhverfid: Ekki losa i nidurfoll eda
ar. Afmarkid svaedi par sem varan hefur lekid med varnargardi. Notid
purran jardveg eda sand til ad draga i sig voruna.

Geymid & kéldum, vel loftreestum stad. [lat skal vera vel lukt. Geymid
fiarri beinu solarljési. Verjid gegn frosti. Geymid vid hitastig sem er ekki
haerra en 20°C.

i lok medhondlunar skal farga énotadri véru og umbadunum i samraemi
vid stadbundnar reglur.

Inniheldur kalsiumhypoklérit (0.20% r/r)

Adeins til notkunar i atvinnuskyni.
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